requirement, as calculated by Staff, and will produce sufficient revenues from water sales

to recover the $278,673 Revenue Required from Rates, an approximate 26.1 percent

increase. These rates will increase a typical residential customer's monthly water bill from

$28.65 to $36.15, an increase of $7.50, or approximately 26.2 percent.

In the Application , Muhlenberg District #3 also proposed to establish a separate

rate for its wholesale customer, the city of Sacramento (Sacramento). However,

considering that Sacramento is no longer purchasing water from Muhlenberg District #3,

Staff finds that calculating a wholesale rate is not necessary at this time. If Muhlenberg

District #3 starts sel ling water to a wholesale customer in the future, they are encouraged

to file another application for a rate increase in order to calculate a wholesale rate.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00346

PROFORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Muhlenberg District #3's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2017, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment ~ Pro Forrna
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Water Sales $1 ,042,801 $ 25,242 (A) $ 1,068,043
Sales for Resale 239,013 (239,013) (B) 0

Other Water Revenues
Forfeited Discounts 24,250 24,250
Misc. Service Revenues 20,282 20,282
Other Water Revenues 968 968

Total Operating Revenues 1,327,314 (213,771 ) 1,113,543

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 249,348 9,583 (C)
(3,275) (D) 255,656

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 151,655 (12,845) (E)

(55,436) (F) 83,374
Purchased Water 705,483 (160,689) (G)

(5,077) (H) 539,717
Purchased Power 29,561 (275) (H) 29,286
Materials and Supplies 45,975 (3,275) (D) 42,700
Contractual Services 44,920 44,920
Transportation Expenses 11 ,737 (1,800) (I) 9 ,937
Insurance - General Liability & Other 18, 181 18,181
Insurance - Workers Comp 3,008 3,008
Advertising 453 453
Bad Debt Expense 3,497 3,497

Miscellaneous Expenses 38,749 (731) (J) 38,018

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,320,567 (233,821 ) 1,086,746

Depreciation Expense 102,378 15,362 (K) 117,740

Taxes Other Than Income 23,679 733 (L) 24,412

Total Operating Expenses 1,446,624 (217,726) 1,228,898

Net Operating Income (119,310) 3,955 (115,355)

Gains (Losses) on Disposition of Property 429 429

Interest Income 3,850 3,850

Interest Expense (20) (20)

Income Available to Service Debt $ (115,051) $ 3,955 $ (111 ,096)

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2018-00346

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Muhlenberg District #3 provided a billing

analysis listing the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its

Application. Staff has reviewed Muhlenberg District #3's bill ing analysis provided in the

Application and finds that the water sales revenues determined by the billing analysis of

$1,068,043 for all retail customers is an accurate representation of the normalized test-